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 (Note: Regional and Chapter News and Reports are included in most issues as submitted by Regional personnel and edited by the Bulb Horn Editor.  Only those Regional reports 

detailing a specific Regional tour are indexed individually.) 

 

Adria 

 

Adria of Batavia, The.  Marvin, Keith.  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  34-37 

 

American Underslung 

 

1912 American" Underslung".  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1989 Oct-Dec 50 (4).  10-11 

 

Artzberger 

 

Foster/Artzberger Steamer, The.  Artzberger, Bill.  1984 Apr-Jun 45 (2).  41-43 

 

Austin 

 

Auld Austin, The.  Connors, J. P..  1984 Jan-Mar 45 (1).  8-11 

 

Automobile Advertising 

 

Auto Clipping Collection Donated to VMCCA.  MacIlvain, Walter O. Editor.  1985 Jan-Mar 46 (1).  20-21 

Brief History of Packard Advertising, A.  Ruddock, Ken.  1989 Jan-Mar 50 (1).  26-30 

 

Automobile Bodies 

 

Coachwork to Oder.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1989 Jul-Sep 50 (3).  10-13 

Origin of the Skiff Body, The.  Ulmann, Alec.  1984 Jul-Sep 45 (3).  24-25 



 

Automotive Books and magazines 

 

Automobile Restorer's Source List: First Annual Edition.  Smith, Tom.  1984 Oct-Dec 45 (4).  57-58 

Condensed Roster, Listing by Names, Dates and Sites, the Motor Vehicles Commercially Produced in Saginaw County  Michigan.  Putz, Ronald J..  1984 Oct-Dec 45 (4).   

 23-25 

Managing Editor's Survey of Automotive Periodicals Published in the United States.  Saal, Tom.  1980 Oct-Dec 41 (4).  57-59 

Tom Saal's A-Z Survey of U. S. Automotive Periodicals.  Saal, Tom.  1981 Apr-Jun 42 (2). 79-81 

 

Automobile Buying and Selling 

 

Buying Automobiles by the Pound.  Haefner, Earl.  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  58-60 

It's Not For Sale!.  Vavra, Don.  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  42-43 

Showdown in Southhampton.  Brownell, David W..  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  24-27 

 

Automobile Clocks 

 

Car Clock, The.  Bulb Horn Staff.  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  63 

 

Automobile Photo Essays 

 

Buick (Photo Essay).  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  28-30 

Fifty Year Pictorial… Random Photos from the past.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1987 Oct-Dec 48 (4).  29-36 

Ford (Photo Essay).  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1989 Jul-Sep 50 (3).  14-17 

Packard (Photo Essay).  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1988 Oct-Dec 49 (4).  20-23 

Packard (Photo Essay).  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1989 Jan-Mar 50 (1).  24-25 

Simplex (Photo essay).  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1988 Jul-Sep 49 (3).  28-31 

Stutz (Photo Essay).  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1989 Apr-Jun 50 (2).  24-26 

 

Automobile Testing 

 



Torture Testing the 1910 Oldsmobile.  Neller, Richard.  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  46-49 

 

Automotive Art and Crafts 

 

About Water Pipes.  Shugart, Doris.  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  45 

Auto Clipping Collection Donated to VMCCA.  MacIlvain, Walter O. Editor.  1985 Jan-Mar 46 (1).  20-21 

Peter Helck Mystery, A (Postscript Number 5).  Oliver, Smith H..  1987 Jul-Sep 48 (3).  15 

Peter Helck Postscript: Part 1.  Saal, Tom.  1986 Apr-Jun 47 (2).  20-21 

Peter Helck Postscript: Part 2.  Marvin, Keith.  1986 Jul-Sep 47 (3).  44-45 

Peter Helck Postscript: Part 3.  Conant, James.  1986 Oct-Dec 47 (4).  24-26 

Peter Helck Postscript, Part 4.  Mishne, Mickey.  1987 Jan-Mar 48 (1).  40-43 

Peter Helck Postscript  Part 6.  Oliver, Smith H..  1989 Apr-Jun 50 (2).  27 

Seventy-Five Years with Palette, Paintbrush and Wheels.  Helek, Peter.  1981 Jul-Sep 42 (3).  12-52 

Seventy-Five  Years with Palette, Paintbruch and Wheels; Part 2.  Helek, Peter.  1981 Oct-Dec 42 (4).  21-60 

Seventy-Five Years with Pallette, Paintbrush and Wheels: Part 3.  Helck, Peter.  1982 Apr-Jun  43 (2).  25-61 

Seventy-Five Years with Pallette, Paintbrush and Wheels: Part 4.  Helck, Peter.  1982 Jul-Sep  43 (3).  18-54 

 

Automotive Design 

 

1980 Saab 900 Turbo Three Door Hatchback.  Jackson, William S..  1980 Apr-Jun 41 (2).  67-69 

Automobiles of France, The: the DeDietrich/Bugatti Collection.  Bishop, Charles W..  1985 Jul-Sep 46 (3).  17-19 

Adria of Batavia, The.  Marvin, Keith.  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  34-37 

Birth of an Early Automobile Company.  Villalon, L. J. Andrew.  1981 Apr-Jun 42 (2).  11-21 

Birth of the Volkswagen "Beetle", The.  Taylor, Blaine.  1986 Jul-Sep 47 (3).  46-48 

Car Clock, The.  Bulb Horn Staff.  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  63 

Car that Made Stutz Good in A Day.  Macilvain, Walter O..  1982 Oct-Dec 43 (4).  8-21 

Cars of 1956, The.  Bulb Horn staff.  1981 Jan-Mar 42 (1).  34-43 

Cars of 1957, The.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1982 Apr-Jun 43 (2).  16-24 

Cars of 1958, The.  Bulb Horn Staff.  1983 Jan-Mar 44 (1).  18-25 

Cars of 1960, The.  MacIlvain, Walter O. Editor.  1985 Jan-Mar 46 (1).  23-31 

Cars of 1963 Come of Age.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1988 Jan-Mar 49 (1).  18-21 



Cars of 1964, The.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1989 Jan-Mar 50 (1).  16-22 

Cars of Sixty-One, The.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1986 Jan-Mar 47 (1).  26-31 

Corbin Motor Car, The.  Brown, Wolcott S..  1982 Jul-Sep 43 (3).  70-71 

Curtis of Little Rock, The.  Marvin, Keith.  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  34-37 

Depression to Post-WW2, The: 100 years of the Gasoline Powered Automobile: Part 4.  MacIlvain, Walter O. .  1986 Jan-Mar 47 (1).  15-17 

Introducing the "new" Cars in VMCCA Class 21, Postwar Models 25 Years Old or Older.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1987 Jan-Mar 48 (1).  16-21 

Looking Back at the 1959 cars.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1984 Apr-Jun 45 (2).  22-29 

Monroe Duck and His Jewetts.  Marvin, Keith.  1989 Oct-Dec 50 (4).  31-32 

Muron Stevens Story, The.  Holden, Ernie.  1981 Oct-Dec 42 (4).  11-20 

New VMCCA Class "21", The; Part 12 Oldsmobile.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1981 Apr-Jun 42 (2).  48-56 

Novara, The.  Pinheiro, Carlton J..  1983 Apr-Jun 44 (2).  34-35 

Origin of the Skiff Body, The.  Ulmann, Alec.  1984 Jul-Sep 45 (3).  24-25 

Ring-A-Ding Runner.  Clegg, Everett, T..  1981 Jul-Sep 42 (3).  58-62 

Sports Car by Design.  Clegg, Everett T..  1981 Apr-Jun 42 (2).  42-47 

Through the Show Rooms in 1955.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1980 Jul-Sep 41 (3).  6-19 

 

Automotive History 

 

100 Years of the Gasoline Engine.  Ulmann, Alec.  1983 Oct-Dec 44 (4).  16-17 

1954-1971: 100 years of the Gasoline Powered Automobile: Part 5.  MacIlvain, Walter O. .  1986 Apr-Jun 47 (2).  9-22 

An Unknown Make in Automobile History.  Kanaan, George.  1987 Oct-Dec 48 (4).  22 

Berg Auotmobile Company, The.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1984 Oct-Dec 45 (4).  12-14 

Down to The Starting Line: 100 years of the Gasoline Powered Automobile: Part 1.  MacIlvain, Walter O. Editor.  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  7-9 

First Twenty Years, The: 100 years of the Gasoline Powered Automobile: Part 2.  MacIlvain, Walter O. Editor.  1985 Jul-Sep 46 (3).  7-9 

Detroit, The Automobile City.  Unknown.  1982 Jul-Sep 43 (3).  10-14, 68 

Early Motoring in the Pikes Peak Area.  Heltemes, Edward B..  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  10-13 

France and the Automobile: Part 1.  Bishop, Charles.  1984 Jan-Mar 45 (1).  40-43 

Mercer Metamorphosis, The.  Ulmann, Alec.  1984 Apr-Jun 45 (2).  17-21 

Most Famous Gräf und Stift.  Oliver, Smith H..  1987 Oct-Dec 48 (4).  18-19 

Pioneer American Motorist in Europe, A.  Oliver, Smith H..  1987 Oct-Dec 48 (4).  17-19 

Pittsburgh & the Automobile.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1984 Apr-Jun 45 (2).  43 



Seventy-Five Years Ago.  MacILvain, Walter O..  1981 Jul-Sep 42 (3).  5-10 

What They Drove in 1906.  Brownell, Dave.  1981 Jul-Sep 42 (3).  11 

Who Invented the First usable Vehicle powered by an Internal Combustion Engine.  Ulmann, Alec.  1985 Jan-Mar 46 (1).  12-15 

World Automakers Contend with Fuel, Environmental and Safety Concerns: 100 years of the Gasoline Powered Automobile: Part 5.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1986 Jul-Sep  

 47 (3).  12-15 

Worthingtons and Their Automobiles, The.  Sawtelle, Chester M..  1984 Oct-Dec 45 (4).  9-12 

Years of Rapid Development, The: 100 years of the Gasoline Powered Automobile: Part 3.  MacIlvain, Walter O. Editor.  1985 Oct-Dec 46 (4).  9-12 

 

Automotive Trivia 

 

Trivia Quiz: Number 1.  Kahn, Elliott.  1984 Apr-Jun 45 (2).  51 

Trivia Quiz: Number 2.  Kahn, Elliott.  1984 Jul-Sep 45 (3).  59 

Trivia Quiz: Number 3.  Kahn, Elliott.  1984 Oct-Dec 45 (4).  47 

Trivia Quiz: Number 4.  Kahn, Elliott.  1985 Jan-Mar 46 (1).  41-42 

Trivia Quiz: Number 5.  Kahn, Elliott.  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  47 

Trivia Quiz. Number 6.  Kahn, Elliott.  1985 Jul-Sep 46 (3).  48, 52 

Trivia Quiz. Number 7.  Kahn, Elliott.  1985 Oct-Dec 46 (4).  51-52 

Trivia Quiz, Number 8.  Kahn, Elliott.  1986 Jan-Mar 47 (1).  45-46 

Trivia Quiz, Number 9.  Kahn, Elliott.  1986 Apr-Jun 47 (2).  35-36 

Trivia Quiz, Number 10.  Kahn, Elliott.  1986 Jul-Sep 47 (3).  49-50 

Trivia Quiz, Number 11.  Kahn, Elliott.  1986 Oct-Dec 47 (4).  47-48 

Trivia Quiz, Number 12.  Kahn, Elliott.  1987 Jan-Mar 48 (1).  45-46 

Trivia Quiz, Number 13.  Kahn, Elliott.  1987 Apr-Jun 48 (2).  39-40 

Trivia Quiz, Number 14.  Kahn, Elliott.  1987 Jul-Sep 48 (3).  41-42 

Trivia Quiz, Number 15.  Kahn, Elliott.  1987 Oct-Dec 48 (4).  27-28 

Trivia Quiz, Number 16.  Kahn, Elliott.  1988 Jan-Mar 49 (1).  41-42 

Trivia Quiz, Number 17.  Kahn, Elliott.  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  46-47 

 

Axles 

 

Transaxle and the Present Day Confusion as to its Nomenclature, The.  Ulmann, Alec.  1982 Oct-Dec 43 (4).  23-25 



 

Bay State 

 

R. H. Long and the Bay State Car.  Marvin, Keith.  1988 Oct-Dec 49 (4).  28-36 

 

Bentley 

  

Bentley Expedition.  Clark, Henry Austin.  1987 Jan-Mar 48 (1).  32-33 

Vintage Bentley Meet at Woodstock (Vermont).  Schuetz, George J..  1981 Jul-Sep 42 (3).  56-57 

Return From Zacatecas: Part 1.  Rivas, Guillermo "Bill".  1983 Jan-Mar 44 (1).  10-17 

 

Biographies 

 

Boundless Adventure.  Siegfried, Bernard.  1989 Apr-Jun 50 (2).  28-31 

Coldwell Sidney Johnston.  Oliver, Smith H..  1988 Oct-Dec 49 (4).  17-19 

Detroit, The Automobile City.  Unknown.  1982 Jul-Sep 43 (3).  10-14, 68 

Ettore Bugatti: Saint or Devil.  Ulmann, Alec.  1982 Apr-Jun 43 (2).  11-15 

Getting the Most Out of the Antique Car Hobby.  Prade, Earl T..  1988 Jan-Mar 49 (1).  35,62 

Henry Clay Stutz and his H. C. S..  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1983 Jul-Sep 44 (3).  16-21 

Martin P. Winther and the Winther Truck.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1983 Jul-Sep 44 (3).  6-15 

Muron Stevens Story, The.  Holden, Ernie.  1981 Oct-Dec 42 (4).  11-20 

Of Cars and Men.  Haefner, Earl W..  1981 Jan-Mar 42 (1).  9-11 

Pioneer Woman Motorist.  Henry, Howard G..  1984 Jan-Mar 45 (1).  35-38 

Sic transit gloria mundi: Memories of an Octogenarian.  Kerkoff, P. E..  1981 Jan-Mar 42 (1).  66-67 

Victor Pagé & His Automobile Company.  Derato, Frank C..  1988 Jul-Sep 49 (3).  35-38 

Young man and His Cars (most Chevrolets), A.  Phinney, Davis G.  1986 Apr-Jun 47 (2).  26-28 

 

Brakes 

 

 Converting Brake Systems to Silicone Fluid.  Janis, Bill.  1983 Jan-Mar 44 (1).  46 

Lesson in Safety, A.  Teague, Richard A..  1982 Jul-Sep 43 (3).  55-57 



 

Brewster 

 

Brewster.  MacIlvain, Walter O. Editor.  1985 Oct-Dec 46 (4).  14-27 

 

Bugatti 

 

Ettore Bugatti: Saint or Devil.  Ulmann, Alec.  1982 Apr-Jun 43 (2).  11-15 

 

Buick 

 

 1980 Buick Riviera Coupe Z57.  Jackson, William s..  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  50-52 

Adventure in a 1936 Buick.  Mills, Bob.  1989 Apr-Jun 50 (2).  40 

Adventures with a Two-Cylinder Buick.  Cope, E. Stanley.  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  13-17 

Buick Mystery, A.  Oliver, Smith H.  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  26-27 

Buick (Photo Essay).  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  28-30 

In Search of a Tour Car, Our 1940 Buick Super.  Sparrer, Chuck.  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  24 

Restoration of our 1931 Buick Phaeton.  Viahakis, Angelos J..  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  22-23 

 

Cadillac 

 

Down Memory Lane in a 1960 Cadillac 62 Series Convertible.  Fauver, Carl.  1985 Jan-Mar 46 (1).  32-33 

 

Cameron 

 

 Acquisition and Restoration of a Cameron Air-Cooled Touring Car, The.  Cameron, William T..  1983 Apr-Jun 44 (2).  20-25 

 

Car Shows 

 

Claremont, California Grand Classic Meet (California).  DeHart, J. L. "Les".  1981 Jul-Sep 42 (3).  64-66 

 



Chalmers 

 

Longest Restoration?, The.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1986 Jan-Mar 47 (1).  19-23 

 

Chevrolet 

 

Restoration of a 1957 Chevrolet Bel Air Convertible.  Finlayson, Lew.  1986 Jan-Mar 47 (1).  39 

Saga of the "C" Car.  Hulse, Sue.  1989 Jul-Sep 50 (3).  7-9 

Story of Accomplishment in the Face of Adversity.  Phinney, Davis.  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  39-41 

 

Chrysler 

 

Born to Run.  Crook, Bart M..  1988 Jan-Mar 49 (1).  29 

 

Clubs 

 

Federation Internationale Des Voitures Anciennes.  Ulmann, Alec.  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  42-44 

Founding Car of the Veteran Motor car Club of America.  Bemis, Alan C..  1988 Oct-Dec 49 (4).  15-16 

 

Clutches 

 

Improving Cone Clutches.  Smith, Tom.  1987 Jan-Mar 48 (1).  44 

 

Columbia 

 

English Adventure, An.  Prisk, Ray.  1989 Apr-Jun 50 (2).  37-39 

Restoration of our 1911 Columbia 85 Touring Car.  Martindale, Tom.  1986 Apr-Jun 47 (2).  15-18 

 

Columns-Nothing New Under the Sun 

 

Sheffield Simplex: The World's Finest Automobile.  Ulmann, Alec.  1981 Jan-Mar 42 (1).  54-57 



 

Columns – The Sporting Motorist Series 

 

Fiat The Millecento and its Variants  Clegg, Everett.  1982 Oct-Dec 43 (4).  33-35 

HRG, Sports Car by Design.  Clegg, Everett T..  1981 Apr-Jun 42 (2).  42-47 

Skoda, Tacky but On-target.  Clegg, Everett T..  1983 Apr-Jun 44 (2).  29-33 

 

Columns – Tool Box 

 

Converting Brake Systems to Silicone Fluid.  Janis, Bill.  1983 Jan-Mar 44 (1).  46 

Detergent Oil and its Use in Old Cars.  Janis, Bill.  1984 Apr-Jun 45 (2).  44 

Effects of Unleaded Fuel and Operating Conditions on Exhaust Valve Seat Wear; Part 1.  Janis, Bill.  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  45 

Effects of Unleaded Gasoline and Operating Conditions on Exhaust Valve Seat Wear: Part 2.  Janis, Bill.  1985 Jul-Sep 46 (3).  44 

Engine Knocks.  Bulb Horn staff.  1981 Jan-Mar 42 (1).  68 

From Junk to Chrome.  Janis, Bill.  1983 Apr-Jun 44 (2).  45 

How to Double the Horsepower in Your Antique Car.  Smith, Tom.  1987 Apr-Jun 48 (2).  38 

How to Make Your Model T go faster and Farther.  Smith, Tom.  1988 Jan-Mar 49 (1).  36-39 

How to Mount an Oil Pump on a Pumpless Car Engine.  Smith, Tom.  1987 Oct-Dec 48 (4).  26-27 

Improving Cone Clutches.  Smith, Tom.  1987 Jan-Mar 48 (1).  44 

How to Replace Old Forged Cast Iron Pistons and Forged steel Rods with new ones from Modern Trucks.  Smith, Tom.  1988 Jul-Sep 49 (3).  43 

Improving Engine Reliability in Pre '32 Era Cars.  Smith, Tom.  1987 Jul-Sep 48 (3).  41-43 

Model T Oil Pump Variations.  Smith, Tom.  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  47-49 

Putting Baby to Bed.  Janis, Bill.  1983 Jul-Sep 44 (3).  47 

Some Tips on Spray Painting.  Janis, Bill.  1985 Jan-Mar 46 (1).  41 

Surprising Solution to an Inlet System Air Leak and Some Oiling Tricks.  Smith, Tom.  1989 Apr-Jun 50 (2).  41 

Tips on Engines.  Smith, Tom.  1989 Jul-Sep 50 (3).  43 

Tips on How to Re-Bow a Top or Re-Iron and Re-Bow.  Smith, Tom.  1989 Jan-Mar 50 (1).  39 

Tips on Instrument Overhaul & Refurbishing as well as Speedo Overhaul & Windshield Wiper Installation.  Smith, Tom.  1989 Oct-Dec 50 (4).  43 

Tool Box.  Janis, Bill.  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  68 

Tools to take Touring.  Janis, Bill.  1984 Jan-Mar 45 (1).  47 

Ups and Downs of Checking Engine Compression Prior to Routine Tune-Ups.  Janis, Bill.  1985 Oct-Dec 46 (4).  53 



Valve Problems.  Janis, Bill.  1982 Jul-Sep 43 (3).  68-69 

What to do When Your Pride and Joy Quits on a Summer Sunny Tour…or Help.  Janis, Bill.  1983 Oct-Dec 44 (4).  47 

 

Corbin 

 

Corbin Motor Car, The.  Brown, Wolcott S..  1982 Jul-Sep 43 (3).  70-71 

Six Cylinder Corbin Motor Vehicle, The.  Knight, Ralph.  1980 Oct-Dec 41 (4).  60-61 

 

Cord 

 

VMCCA National Award Winning 1937 Cord.  Nelson, David A..  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  25 

Whither the Cord.  Jackson, William S..  1980 Apr-Jun 41 (2).  25-33 

 

Curtis 

 

Curtis of Little Rock, The.  Marvin, Keith.  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  34-37 

 

Darracq 

 

Restored 1902 2-Cylinder Darracq, A.  Smith, Tom.  1984 Oct-Dec 45 (4).  16-17 

 

Delage 

 

Delage.  Oliver, Smith H..  1988 Jan-Mar 49 (1).  22-23 

 

Dodge 

 

1925 Dodge Brothers Type B Business Sedan.  Semmel, David C..  1981 Apr-Jun 42 (2).  32-33 

New VMCCA Class "21, part 11, Dodge.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1980 Oct-Dec 41 (4).  34-37 

Restoration of a 1939 Dodge D-11 2-door Sedan.  Schieve, Dennis L..  1983 Jul-Sep 44 (3).  44-45 

 



Duesenberg 

 

Efforts of the Model J Duesenberg at Le Mans, The.  Ulmann, Alec.  1980 Apr-Jun 41 (2).  37-40 

 

Elcar 

 

Elcar and its Antecedents.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1989 Apr-Jun 50 (2).  8-14 

 

Electric Cars 

 

1909 Waverly Electric.  Carroll, Richard K..  1981 Oct-Dec 42 (4).  6-9 

Reflecting on Electrics.  Davies, William.  1980 Jul-Sep 41 (3).  52-53 

 

Engines and  Parts 

 

8-Cylinder Simplex Engine, An.  Oliver, Smith H..  1988 Jul-Sep 49 (3).  32-33 

100 Years of the Gasoline Engine.  Ulmann, Alec.  1983 Oct-Dec 44 (4).  16-17 

Depression to Post-WW2, The: 100 years of the Gasoline Powered Automobile: Part 4.  MacIlvain, Walter O. .  1986 Jan-Mar 47 (1).  15-17 

Down to The Starting Line: 100 years of the Gasoline Powered Automobile: Part 1.  MacIlvain, Walter O. Editor.  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  7-9 

First Twenty Years, The: 100 years of the Gasoline Powered Automobile: Part 2.  MacIlvain, Walter O. Editor.  1985 Jul-Sep 46 (3).  7-9 

How to Double the Horsepower in Your Antique Car.  Smith, Tom.  1987 Apr-Jun 48 (2).  38 

How to Mount an Oil Pump on a Pumpless Car Engine.  Smith, Tom.  1987 Oct-Dec 48 (4).  26-27 

Improving Engine Reliability in Pre '32 Era Cars.  Smith, Tom.  1987 Jul-Sep 48 (3).  41-43 

Odd Ways of Starting Gas Engines.  Hiscock, Jack.  1987 Apr-Jun 48 (2).  38 

Stutz O.H.C. Racing Engine of 1915, The.  Ulmann, Alec.  1984 Jan-Mar 45 (1).  32-33 

Tips on Engines.  Smith, Tom.  1989 Jul-Sep 50 (3).  43 

Who Invented the First usable Vehicle powered by an Internal Combustion Engine.  Ulmann, Alec.  1985 Jan-Mar 46 (1).  12-15 

Years of Rapid Development, The: 100 years of the Gasoline Powered Automobile: Part 3.  MacIlvain, Walter O. Editor.  1985  Oct-Dec 46 (4).  9-12 

 

Falcon-Knight 

 



Falcon Knight, the Knight that lasted 20 Months.  Holland, David J..  1988 Jan-Mar 49 (1).  14-17 

 

Fiat 

 

Fiat The Millecento and its Variants  Clegg, Everett.  1982 Oct-Dec 43 (4).  33-35 

 

Ford 

 

 1980 Ford Thunderbird Silver Anniversary Edition.  Jackson, William S..  1980 Jul-Sep 41 (3).  72-74 

Affordable Fronty-Ford, The.  Connors, J. P..  1984 Jul-Sep 45 (3).  30-31 

Do-it-Yourself Restoration of a 1950 Ford Convertible.  Hulse, Sue.  1986 Apr-Jun 47 (2).  22-25 

Dream of a Lifetime.  Moore, Alton A..  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  18-21 

Ford (Photo Essay).  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1989 Jul-Sep 50 (3).  14-17 

In Memoriam.  Jones, Wally.  1986 Jan-Mar 47 (1).  41 

Rare 1904 Ford Model B on Display at Towe Museum after 7 Year Restoration.  Saal, Tom.  1986 Apr-Jun 47 (2).  13-14 

Rebirth of a 1960 Ford Sunliner.  Luetkemeyer, Buck.  1985 Jan-Mar 46 (1).  34-35 

Thunderbird, America's Flagship…25 Years later.  Jackson, William S..  1980 Jul-Sep 41 (3).  54-71 

 

Ford Model T & A 

 

Building a Model T Speedster.  Stepanek, Frank A..  1981 Jan-Mar 42 (1).  44-45 

California or Bust in 1924.  Helt, Ray.  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  35-37 

How to Make Your Model T go faster and Farther.  Smith, Tom.  1988 Jan-Mar 49 (1).  36-39 

Long Black Line, The.  Connors, J. P..  1984 Jul-Sep 45 (3).  27-29 

Look What They're Doing to Lizzie.  Holland, David.  1989 Jul-Sep 50 (3).  18-20 

Look What They're Doing to Lizzie.  Holland, David.  1989 Oct-Dec 50 (4).  12-13 

Model T Oil Pump Variations.  Smith, Tom.  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  47-49 

Restoration of Our 1931 Model A Roadster.  Murphy, Hershel and Annetta.  1981 Oct-Dec 42 (4).  10 

Unforgettable 1927 Journey in a Model T Ford, An.  Zimmerman, Ross.  1988 Jan-Mar 49 (1).  26-27 

Unique Model T Ford Speedster Patterned After Mercer Raceabout.  Altman, Jim.  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  18 

 



Forschler 

 

Forschler Truck, The.  Kahn, Elliott.  1983 Oct-Dec 44 (4).  21 

 

Foster 

 

Foster/Artzberger Steamer, The.  Artzberger, Bill.  1984 Apr-Jun 45 (2).  41-43 

 

Garford 

 

Garford, Elyria, Ohio's "Near Miss" in Early Automobile Manufacturing.  Holland, David J..  1987 Jan-Mar 48 (1).  22-30 

 

Great American Race 

 

Norfolk to Disneyland.  Lundell, Margaret E..  1989 Oct-Dec 50 (4).  14-16 

 

Grout 

 

Restoration of a 1903 Grout Steamer.  Collins, Robert.  1983 Oct-Dec 44 (4).  18-21 

 

Hatfield 

 

Seventy-Eight is too Young to Die.  Via, Harold G..  1987 Apr-Jun 48 (2).  18-31 

 

Haynes 

 

Haynes, Another Who's Who in Automobilia.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1984 Jul-Sep 45 (3).  9-19 

 

Headlights 

 

Restore Your Own Brass Lamps.  Hart, Art.  1980 Jul-Sep 41 (3).  28-31 



 

Hispano-Suiza 

 

Hispano-Suiza in The U. S.: Part 1, Some Eary Hispano-Suiza Reminiscences, 1921-1931.  Ulmann, Alec.  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  28-31 

Hispano-Suiza in th U.S.: part 2, The Post-World War II Period to Date.  Ulmann, Alec.  1985 Jul-Sep 46 (3).  10-11 

 

Holyoke 

 

Holyoke, The.  Phinney, Wallace S..  1980 Jul-Sep 41 (3).  39-40 

 

Hudson 

 

Hudson's Italia, A Valiant Last Gasp.  Jackson, William s..  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  31-35, 83 

New VMCCA Class "21", The,  part 9, Hudson, The.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  12-23 

 

Hupmobile 

 

Hupmobile Restoration.  Dutton, Roger W..  1983 Apr-Jun 44 (2).  26-27 

Restoration of a 1941 Hupp, Skylark, The.  Hall, Leo d..  1980 Apr-Jun 41 (2).  34-36 

Second Hupmobile, The.  Almy, George B..  1983 Jul-Sep 44 (3).  42-43 

 

HRG 

 

HRG, Sports Car by Design.  Clegg, Everett T..  1981 Apr-Jun 42 (2).  42-47 

 

Jewett 

 

Monroe Duck and His Jewetts.  Marvin, Keith.  1989 Oct-Dec 50 (4).  31-32 

 

Knox 

 



Adventures in a 1910 Knox model R 40hp Touring Car.  Gardner, Frank H..  1988 Jul-Sep 49 (3).  11-15 

Restoration of a 1911 Knox Model R.  Windeler, Jane.  1984 Oct-Dec 45 (4).  51 

 

Lancia 

 

Lancia Lambda of 1921…A Remarkable Breakthrough.  Ulmann, Alec.  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  36-40 

 

Lincoln 

 

Rebirth of a Lincoln Limosine.  Jordan, Jesse and Glennys.  1981 Oct-Dec 42 (4).  64-69 

VMCCA Class "21": Lincoln, Lincoln Zephyr, Lincoln Continental.  Macilvain, Walter O..  1982 Oct-Dec 43 (4).  26-31 

 

Locomobile 

 

Locomobile Company of America, 1889-1905, The: Part 1.  Villalon, L. J. Andrew.  1986 Jul-Sep 47 (3).  16-28 

Locomobile Company of America, 1889-1905, The: Part 2.  Villalon, L. J. Andrew.  1986 Oct-Dec 47 (4).  12-22 

Round the World in a Locomobile.  Block, Stanford, S.  1982 Jul-Sep 43 (3).  61-63 

 

Marmon 

 

1934 Marmon V-12, The.  Ulmann, Alec.  1983 Jul-Sep 44 (3).  27-29 

 

Matheson 

 

Matheson, America's Finest Car.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1980 Jul-Sep 41 (3).  41-49 

 

Maxwell 

 

 Maxwell Alive (and Running in Texas).  Warren, Bobby.  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  14-17 

Pioneer Woman Motorist.  Henry, Howard G..  1984 Jan-Mar 45 (1).  35-38 

 



Members’ Cars 

 

1909 Waverly Electric.  Carroll, Richard K..  1981 Oct-Dec 42 (4).  6-9 

1912 American" Underslung".  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1989 Oct-Dec 50 (4).  10-11 

1925 Dodge Brothers Type B Business Sedan.  Semmel, David C..  1981 Apr-Jun 42 (2).  32-33 

1980 Buick Riviera Coupe Z57.  Jackson, William s..  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  50-52 

Acquisition and Restoration of a Cameron Air-Cooled Touring Car, The.  Cameron, William T..  1983 Apr-Jun 44 (2).  20-25 

Adventures in a 1910 Knox model R 40hp Touring Car.  Gardner, Frank H..  1988 Jul-Sep 49 (3).  11-15 

Adventure in a 1936 Buick.  Mills, Bob.  1989 Apr-Jun 50 (2).  40 

Adventures with a Two-Cylinder Buick.  Cope, E. Stanley.  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  13-17 

Another Member's "Auto" Biography: Part 1.  Shepley, Hayden.  1987 Jan-Mar 48 (1).  37-39 

Automobiles I have Owned: Part 1.  Caperton, John.  1987 Oct-Dec 48 (4).  20-21 

Automobiles I have owned: Part 2.  Caperton, John.  1989 Apr-Jun 50 (2).  20-23 

Born to Run.  Crook, Bart M..  1988 Jan-Mar 49 (1).  29 

Buick Mystery, A.  Oliver, Smith H.  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  26-27 

Building a Model T Speedster.  Stepanek, Frank A..  1981 Jan-Mar 42 (1).  44-45 

Do-it-Yourself Restoration of a 1950 Ford Convertible.  Hulse, Sue.  1986 Apr-Jun 47 (2).  22-25 

Down Memory Lane in a 1960 Cadillac 62 Series Convertible.  Fauver, Carl.  1985 Jan-Mar 46 (1).  32-33 

Dream of a Lifetime.  Moore, Alton A..  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  18-21 

English Adventure, An.  Prisk, Ray.  1989 Apr-Jun 50 (2).  37-39 

Ettore Bugatti: Saint or Devil.  Ulmann, Alec.  1982 Apr-Jun 43 (2).  11-15 

Hayden Shepley's "Auto" Biography: Part 2.  Shepley, Hayden.  1987 Jul-Sep 48 (3).  16-17 

Heyden Shepley's "Auto" Biography: Part 3.  Shepley, Heyden.  1988 Jan-Mar 49 (1).  30-32 

Hayden Shepley's "Auto" Biography: Part 4.  Shepley, Heyden.  1988 Jul-Sep 49 (3).  39-42 

Hayden Shipley's "Auto" Biography: Part 5.  Shepley, Heyden.  1989 Jan-Mar 50 (1).  32-38 

Hupmobile Restoration.  Dutton, Roger W..  1983 Apr-Jun 44 (2).  26-27 

In Memoriam.  Jones, Wally.  1986 Jan-Mar 47 (1).  41 

In Search of a Tour Car, Our 1940 Buick Super.  Sparrer, Chuck.  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  24 

Lemon that Became a Peach, The.  Flora, Bill.  1988 Jan-Mar 49 (1).  24-25 

Lesson in Safety, A.  Teague, Richard A..  1982 Jul-Sep 43 (3).  55-57 

Magoo:VMCCA Natioanl Award Winner.  Kerem, Marianne and Ed.  1981 Apr-Jun 42 (2).  6-10 



Man and His Dream, A.  Rattiner, Dan.  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  28-30, 74 

Maxwell Alive (and Running in Texas).  Warren, Bobby.  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  14-17 

My Affair with Stanley.  Harrison, Elna.  1987 Oct-Dec 48 (4).  13-15 

My Favorite Mercedes.  Ulmann, Alec.  1986 Jan-Mar 47 (1).  32-33 

Packard Wreck and Recovery.  Koll, John K..  1987 Apr-Jun 48 (2).  32-33 

Rebirth of a 1960 Ford Sunliner.  Luetkemeyer, Buck.  1985 Jan-Mar 46 (1).  34-35 

Rebirth of a Lincoln Limosine.  Jordan, Jesse and Glennys.  1981 Oct-Dec 42 (4).  64-69 

Restoring of a Packard Woodie, The.  Englebrecht, John and Lorraine.  1980 Jul-Sep 41 (3).  50-51 

Restoration of a 1903 Grout Steamer.  Collins, Robert.  1983 Oct-Dec 44 (4).  18-21 

Restoration of a 1910 Simplex, The.  McCarthy, Walter J..  1983 Apr-Jun 44 (2).  14-16 

Restoration of a 1911 Knox Model R.  Windeler, Jane.  1984 Oct-Dec 45 (4).  51 

Restoration of a 1939 Dodge D-11 2-door Sedan.  Schieve, Dennis L..  1983 Jul-Sep 44 (3).  44-45 

Restoration of a 1941 Hupp, Skylark, The.  Hall, Leo d..  1980 Apr-Jun 41 (2).  34-36 

Restoration of a 1957 Chevrolet Bel Air Convertible.  Finlayson, Lew.  1986 Jan-Mar 47 (1).  39 

Restoration of an Oldsmobile Six Sport Coupe.  Kanaan, George.  1983 Oct-Dec 44 (4).  9-13 

Restoration of my 1912 Renault Town Car.  Doering, Arthur C..  1987 Jul-Sep 48 (3).  8-13 

Restoration of our 1931 Buick Phaeton.  Viahakis, Angelos J..  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  22-23 

Restoration of Our 1931 Model A Roadster.  Murphy, Hershel and Annetta.  1981 Oct-Dec 42 (4).  10 

Restoration of our 1911 Columbia 85 Touring Car.  Martindale, Tom.  1986 Apr-Jun 47 (2).  15-18 

Saga of Restoring a 6-Cylinder , 4 Door 1937 Packard.  Bouvier, Edward.  1985 Jul-Sep 46 (3).  45-47 

Saga of the "C" Car.  Hulse, Sue.  1989 Jul-Sep 50 (3).  7-9 

Second Hupmobile, The.  Almy, George B..  1983 Jul-Sep 44 (3).  42-43 

Seventy-Eight is too Young to Die.  Via, Harold G..  1987 Apr-Jun 48 (2).  18-31 

Stanley Steamer Pilgrimage, A.  Weidenhammer, James A..  1982 Apr-Jun 43 (2).  62-66 

Story of Accomplishment in the Face of Adversity.  Phinney, Davis.  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  39-41 

Two for the Road.  Gebhard, Bill.  1988 Jan-Mar 49 (1).  33-34 

Unique Model T Ford Speedster Patterned After Mercer Raceabout.  Altman, Jim.  1985 Apr-Jun 4 (2).  18 

Vivid Memories: Part 1.  Nutting, Hugh.  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  45 

Vivid Memories; Part 2.  Nutting, Hugh.  1989 Jan-Mar 50 (1).  23 

 

Mercedes 



 

My Favorite Mercedes.  Ulmann, Alec.  1986 Jan-Mar 47 (1).  32-33 

 

Mercer 

 

Mercer, part 1.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1981 Jan-Mar 42 (1).  12-22 

Mercer, part 2.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1981 Apr-Jun 42 (2).  28-31 

Mercer Metamorphosis, The.  Ulmann, Alec.  1984 Apr-Jun 45 (2).  17-21 

Mercer Mystery.  Saal, Tom.  1988 Oct-Dec 49 (4).  40-41 

Son of Mercer Mystery.  Saal, Tom.  1989 Jan-Mar 50 (1).  40 

 

Mercury 

 

New VMCCA Class "21", part 10 - Mercury.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1980 Jul-Sep 41 (3).  20-27 

Magoo:VMCCA Natioanl Award Winner.  Kerem, Marianne and Ed.  1981 Apr-Jun 42 (2).  6-10 

 

Military Vehicles 

 

Walker's War Car.  Villaion, L. J. Andrew.  1989 Oct-Dec 50 (4).  17-25 

 

Morgan 

 

 Morgan Time Machine, The.  Jacobson, Jeffery.  1981 Jan-Mar 42 (1).  50-53 

 

Museums and Collections 

 

Charlie's Garage.  Connors, J. P..  1983 Jan-Mar 44 (1).  26-29 

Grandeur in Sylmar.  Jessen, Phil.  1983 Jul-Sep 44 (3).  22-26 

Museum of Transportation.  Connors, J.P..  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  54-57 

Rare 1904 Ford Model B on Display at Towe Museum after 7 Year Restoration.  Saal, Tom.  1986 Apr-Jun 47 (2).  13-14 

San Antonio Museum's Adopt-a-Car.  Prade, June.  1986 Jan-Mar 47 (1).  50 



San Antonio Museum Suffers Disastrous Fire.  Mumm, David.  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  61-62 

Showdown in Southhampton.  Brownell, David W..  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  24-27 

Some Delightful Vintage Auto Collections off Europe's Beaten Path.  Flemmings, Dick.  1989 Apr-Jun 50 (2).  34-36 

Yet Another Way to Go: Nevada-California Museum Tour (Nevada).  Crook, Bart.  1986 Jan-Mar 47 (1).  42-43, 46 

Vivid Memories: Part 1.  Nutting, Hugh.  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  45 

 

Novara 

 

 Novara, The.  Pinheiro, Carlton J..  1983 Apr-Jun 44 (2).  34-35 

 

Oakland 

 

Lemon that Became a Peach, The.  Flora, Bill.  1988 Jan-Mar 49 (1).  24-25 

 

Oldsmobile 

 

Man and His Dream, A.  Rattiner, Dan.  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  28-30, 74 

Torture Testing the 1910 Oldsmobile.  Neller, Richard.  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  46-49 

Two for the Road.  Gebhard, Bill.  1988 Jan-Mar 49 (1).  33-34 

Restoration of an Oldsmobile Six Sport Coupe.  Kanaan, George.  1983 Oct-Dec 44 (4).  9-13 

 

Oneida 

 

Odyssey of the Oneida Truck, The.  Gillis, Jeff.  1980 Oct-Dec 41 (4).  23-25 

 

Packard 

 

 Brief History of Packard Advertising, A.  Ruddock, Ken.  1989 Jan-Mar 50 (1).  26-30 

Packard (Photo Essay).  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1988 Oct-Dec 49 (4).  20-23 

Packard (Photo Essay).  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1989 Jan-Mar 50 (1).  24-25 

Packard Wreck and Recovery.  Koll, John K..  1987 Apr-Jun 48 (2).  32-33 



Restoration of Our 1st Series Packard 8 Model 136 5-Passenger Touring Car.  Foust, Fred.  1982 Jul-Sep 43 (3).  6-9 

Restoring of a Packard Woodie, The.  Englebrecht, John and Lorraine.  1980 Jul-Sep 41 (3).  50-51 

Saga of Restoring a 6-Cylinder , 4 Door 1937 Packard.  Bouvier, Edward.  1985 Jul-Sep 46 (3).  45-47 

 

Page 

 

Victor Pagé & His Automobile Company.  Derato, Frank C..  1988 Jul-Sep 49 (3).  35-38 

 

Painting 

 

Some Tips on Spray Painting.  Janis, Bill.  1985 Jan-Mar 46 (1).  41 

 

Parades 

 

I Love a Parade.  Riker, Eleanor.  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  34 

 

Peugeot 

 

1914 Indianapolis Peugeot Memorandum.  Oliver, Smith H..  1987 Jan-Mar 48 (1).  34-35 

 

Pierce/ Arrow 

 

Lesson in Safety, A.  Teague, Richard A..  1982 Jul-Sep 43 (3).  55-57 

 

Races and Race Cars 

 

1914 French Grand Prix, The.  Ulmann, Alec.  1980 Oct-Dec 41 (4).  26-33 

1914 Indianapolis Peugeot Memorandum.  Oliver, Smith H..  1987 Jan-Mar 48 (1).  34-35 

Affordable Fronty-Ford, The.  Connors, J. P..  1984 Jul-Sep 45 (3).  30-31 

Americans at LeMans in 1950, The.  Oliver, Smith H..  1987 Apr-Jun 48 (2).  34-37 

Belanger, Wallard, Bettenhausenen and 'Old 99'.  Peters, George.  1981 Jan-Mar 42 (1).  58-61 



Delage.  Oliver, Smith H..  1988 Jan-Mar 49 (1).  22-23 

Five-Century Race to Dawson, National(reprinted from Motor Age June 6, 1912).  .  1981 Jan-Mar 42 (1).  23-29 

I Remember the Boards.  DePaolo, Peter.  1980 Oct-Dec 41 (4).  50-56 

I Drove the Boards.  dePaolo, Peter.  1981 Jan-Mar 42 (1).  62-65 

I Drove the Boards; Part 2.  dePaolo, Peter.  1981 Apr-Jun 42 (2).  76-78 

I Drove the Boards; part 3.  dePaolo, Peter.  1981 Jul-Sep 42 (3).  74-80 

I Drove the Boards; Part 4.  dePaolo, Peter.  1981 Oct-Dec 42 (4).  76-80 

I Drove the Boards: Part 6.  dePaolo, Peter.  1982 Jul-Sep 43 (3).  64-66 

I Drove the Boards: Part 7.  dePaolo, Peter.  1982 Oct-Dec 43 (4).  72-75 

I Drove the Boards: Part 8.  DePaolo, Peter.  1983 Apr-Jun 44 (2).  40-43 

Lockhart's 91 1/2.  Betts, Charles L..  1989 Oct-Dec 50 (4).  26-29 

Mountain Goat.  Digney, Bill.  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  40-43 

Old White Car, The.  Holden, Ernie.  1981 Apr-Jun 42 (2).  35-41 

Race for the Briarcliff Trophy 1908, The.  Cope, Stanley P..  1984 Apr-Jun 45 (2).  11-16 

Racing in 1910.  Mulford, Lozier and Ralph.  1988 Jul-Sep 49 (3).  30-31, 44 

Record in Endurance, A.  Gappel, Richard V..  1980 Apr-Jun 41 (2).  70-72 

Sioux City's Mini Indy:  The 1914 Inaugural 300.  Fabritz, Earl C..  1986 Apr-Jun 47 (2).  29-34 

Stocks on the Boards.  Hutcherson, Tom.  1989 Apr-Jun 50 (2).  15-19 

Stutz O.H.C. Racing Engine of 1915, The.  Ulmann, Alec.  1984 Jan-Mar 45 (1).  32-33 

Sunny Sunday at Seekonk Speedway.  Conners, J. P..  1981 Jan-Mar 42 (1).  46-49 

Two Famous Semi-Stocks at Indy.  Digney, Bill.  1980 Oct-Dec 41 (4).  38-49 

Two Fours at Indianapolis.  Digney. Bill.  1986 Oct-Dec 47 (4).  43-46 

Troubles That make Cars Stop at Pits(reprinted from Motor Age June 6, 1912).  1981 Jan-Mar 42 (1).  30-33 

 

Rainer 

 

History of Rainer, A.  Putz, Ronald J..  1984 Jan-Mar 45 (1).  23-30 

 

Rallys and Rallying 

 

FIVA World Rallye '83 (New York).  Kanaan, George and Carol.  1984 Jan-Mar 45 (1).  12-18 



Thoughts on Rallying in Veteran cars.  du Toit, Derek.  1984 Jan-Mar 45 (1).  20-21 

 

Renault  

 

Care and Feeding of a 1905 Renault Racer.  Smith, Tom R..  1980 Jul-Sep 41 (3).  32-33 

Restoration of my 1912 Renault Town Car.  Doering, Arthur C..  1987 Jul-Sep 48 (3).  8-13 

 

Restoration--How to 

 

 Restore Your Own Brass Lamps.  Hart, Art.  1980 Jul-Sep 41 (3).  28-31 

 

Restoration Supplies and Suppliers 

 

Automobile Restorer's Source List: First Annual Edition.  Smith, Tom.  1984 Oct-Dec 45 (4).  57-58 

 

Riker 

 

I Love a Parade.  Riker, Eleanor.  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  34 

 

Road Trips 

 

 California or Bust in 1924.  Helt, Ray.  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  35-37 

Pioneer American Motorist in Europe, A.  Oliver, Smith H..  1987 Oct-Dec 48 (4).  17-19 

Unforgettable 1927 Journey in a Model T Ford, An.  Zimmerman, Ross.  1988 Jan-Mar 49 (1).  26-27 

Unique Shakedown, A.  Rigby, Dick.  1989 Apr-Jun 50 (2).  32-33 

 

Rolls-Royce 

 

Building a new Ascot Phaeton body for a Rolls-Royce.  Graham, Alfred C..  1983 Oct-Dec 44 (4).  14-15 

 

Sandusky 



 

Saab 

 

1980 Saab 900 Turbo Three Door Hatchback.  Jackson, William S..  1980 Apr-Jun 41 (2).  67-69 

Saab, The Swedish Flyer with Wheels.  Jackson, William S..  1980 Apr-Jun 41 (2).  41-65 

 

Sheffield Simplex 

 

Sheffield Simplex: The World's Finest Automobile.  Ulmann, Alec.  1981 Jan-Mar 42 (1).  54-57 

 

Simca 

 

Simplex 

 

 8-Cylinder Simplex Engine, An.  Oliver, Smith H..  1988 Jul-Sep 49 (3).  32-33 

Fast Motorin'.  Connors, J. P..  1983 Apr-Jun 44 (2).  11-13 

 First Simplex Run and the Fifteenth Run for the Sea.  McCarthy, Walter J..  1985 Jan-Mar 46 (1).  46-48 

Restoration of a 1910 Simplex, The.  McCarthy, Walter J..  1983 Apr-Jun 44 (2).  14-16 

Simplex (Photo essay).  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1988 Jul-Sep 49 (3).  28-31 

 

Singer 

 

From Sewing Machines to Motor Cars…The Story of the Singer Motor Company, New York  

 and Mount Vernon, NY.  DeAngelis,  Ralph.  1984 Oct-Dec 45 (4).  19-21 

 

Skoda 

 

Skoda, Tacky but On-target.  Clegg, Everett T..  1983 Apr-Jun 44 (2).  29-33 

 

Sports Cars 

 



Early Sports Cars; Part 1.  Hewlett, Van Wyck.  1981 Apr-Jun 42 (2).  22-27 

Early Sports Cars; Part 2.  Hewlett, Van Wyck.  1981 Jul-Sep 42 (3).  53-55, 80 

Early Sports Cars; Part 3.  Hewlett, Van Wyck.  1981 Oct-Dec 42 (4).  61-63 

Early Sports Cars: part 4.  Hewlett, Van wyck.  1982 Jul-Sep 43 (3).  15-17 

Early Sports Cars: Part 5.  Hewlett, Van Wyck.  1982 Oct-Dec 43 (4).  37-41 

Early Sports Cars: Part 6.  Hewlett, Van Wyck.  1983 Jan-Mar 44 (1).  32-34 

Early Sports Cars: Part 7.  Hewlett, Van Wyck.  1983 Apr-Jun 44 (2).  17-19 

Early Sports Cars: Part 8.  Hewlett, Van Wyck.  1983 Oct-Dec 44 (4).  23-25 

Early Sports Cars: Part 9.  Hewlett, Van Wyck.  1984 Apr-Jun 45 (2).  37-39 

Early Sports cars: Part 10.  Hewlett, Van Wyck.  1984 Jul-Sep 45 (3).  21-23 

Early Sports Cars: Part 11.  Hewlett, Van Wyck.  1984 Oct-Dec 45 (4).  27-29 

Early Sports Cars: Part 12.  Hewlett, Van Wyck.  1985 Jan-Mar 46 (1).  17-19 

Early Sports Cars: Part 13.  Hewlett, Van Wyck.  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  19-21 

Early Sports Cars: Part 14.  Hewlett, Van Wyck.  1985 Jul-Sep 46 (3).  13-15 

Early Sports Cars: Part 15.  Hewlett, Van Wyck.  1986 Jan-Mar 47 (1).  24-25 

HRG, Sports Car by Design.  Clegg, Everett T..  1981 Apr-Jun 42 (2).  42-47 

 

Standard 

 

Standard Steel Car Company of Butler, Pennsylvania, The.  MacIlvain, Walter O. Editor.  1985 Jan-Mar 46 (1).  37-39 

 

Stanley Steamer 

 

 My Affair with Stanley.  Harrison, Elna.  1987 Oct-Dec 48 (4).  13-15 

Stanley Steamer Pilgramage, A.  Weidenhammer, James A..  1982 Apr-Jun 43 (2).  62-66 

 

Steam Powered Vehicles 

 

Adventure of a White Steamer.  Little, Arthur H..  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  22-25 

An Unknown Make in Automobile History.  Kanaan, George.  1987 Oct-Dec 48 (4).  22 

Foster/Artzberger Steamer, The.  Artzberger, Bill.  1984 Apr-Jun 45 (2).  41-43 



My Affair with Stanley.  Harrison, Elna.  1987 Oct-Dec 48 (4).  13-15 

Observations on Steamboating.  Nichols, Miller.  1986 Apr-Jun 47 (2).  19 

Steam Power.  Wagner, Robert C..  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  70-72 

Stanley Steamer Pilgramage, A.  Weidenhammer, James A..  1982 Apr-Jun 43 (2).  62-66 

 

Steering 

 

 R.H.D. Vs. L.H.D..  Ulmann, Alec.  1981 Apr-Jun 42 (2).  34 

 

Studebaker 

 

 Record in Endurance, A.  Gappel, Richard V..  1980 Apr-Jun 41 (2).  70-72 

 

Stutz 

 

Car that Made Stutz Good in A Day.  Macilvain, Walter O..  1982 Oct-Dec 43 (4).  8-21 

Henry Clay Stutz and his H. C. S..  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1983 Jul-Sep 44 (3).  16-21 

Stutz (Photo Essay).  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1989 Apr-Jun 50 (2).  24-26 

Stutz O.H.C. Racing Engine of 1915, The.  Ulmann, Alec.  1984 Jan-Mar 45 (1).  32-33 

 

Sunbean 

 

Sunbeam-Talbot, Neither but Noteworthy.  Clegg, Everett.  1984 Apr-Jun 45 (2).  31-36 

 

Tour Directions and planning 

 

Gentle Art of Writing Tour Directions or How to Lose Your Friends.  Cope, Stanley P..  1985 Jul-Sep 46 (3).  32-33 

 

Tours – Miscellaneous 

 

Battle of Little Cars on Boulogne Course.  Motor Age reprint.  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  32-33 



Dead Horse Hill Climb, The (Massachusetts).  MacIlvain, Walter O. Editor.  1985 Jul-Sep 46 (3).  50-51 

Great Endurance Run, The (Florida).  Whitaker, Dave.  1985 Jul-Sep 46 (3).  34-39 

Tour of the Empire Model 31, The (Indiana).  Cook, Phillip W..  1985 Apr-Jun 46 (2).  26-27 

Yet Another Way to Go: Nevada-California Museum Tour (Nevada).  Crook, Bart.  1986 Jan-Mar 47 (1).  42-43, 46 

 

Tours – National – Dead Horse Hill Climb 

 

Dead Horse Hill Climb, The (Massachusetts).  Claflin, Ken.  1985 Jan-Mar 46 (1).  9-11 

 

Tours – National – Brass and Gas 

 

1979 New England Brass and Gas Tour (Vermont), The .  Cope, Stanley P..  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  6-10 

1982 Pacific to Atlantic Transcontinental Reliability Tour (California).  Newman, Millard W..  1982 Oct-Dec 43 (4).  42-56 

1987 New England Brass & Gas Tour (Maine).  Lasher, Bob.  1987 Jul-Sep 48 (3).  18-23 

1989 New England Brass & Gas Tour, The (Vermont).  McCarthy, Walter.  1989 Jul-Sep 50 (3).  30-34 

Bennington Meet( Vermont), The.  Brownell, David W..  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  11 

Funny Thing Happened on the way to the Brass & Gas Tour.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1987 Jul-Sep 48 (3).  22-23 

Lesson in Safety, A.  Teague, Richard A..  1982 Jul-Sep 43 (3).  55-57 

New England Brass & Gas National Tour (Vermont).  Cope, Stanley P..  1981 Apr-Jun 42 (2).  58-62 

New England 1983 Brass & Gas National Tour (New Hampshire).  Lasher, Bob.  1983 Jul-Sep 44 (3).  30-37 

 

Tours – National – Chrome Glidden 

 

3rd Annual Chrome Glidden National Tour (Colorado).  Dismant, Merritt.  1984 Jul-Sep 45 (3).  32-40 

4th Annual Chrome Glidden Tour, 1985 (Michigan).  Rhodes, Patti and Ward, Judy.  1985 Oct-Dec 46 (4).  28-35 

Fifth Annual Chrome Glidden Tour, The.  Hinchcliffe, Harriett.  1986 Oct-Dec 47 (4).  32-35 

Sixth Annual Chrome Glidden Tour (Arizona).  Albani, Gail.  1987 Jul-Sep 48 (3).  30-34 

7th Annual Chrome Glidden Tour.  Goetzel, Marcella.  1988 Jul-Sep 49 (3).  23-27 

8th Annual Chrome Glidden Tour  (Tennessee).  Traner, Jeannine.  1989 Jul-Sep 50 (3).  35-38 

1982 First Annual Chrome Glidden Tour (Ohio).  Kanaan, Carol.  1982 Oct-Dec 43 (4).  62-67 

1983 Chrome Glidden Tour (South Dakota).  Oldham, Bev.  1983 Oct-Dec 44 (4).  27-36 



1988 Las Vegas Glitter Tour.  Crew, Caroline.  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  31-33 

 

Tours – National – Crawford Car Meet 

 

16th Annual VMCCA National Crawford meet (Ohio).  Kanaan, George.  1986 Jul-Sep 47 (3).  31-35 

18th Annual VMCCA National Crawford Car Meet at Hale Farm.  Kanaan, Carol.  1988 Oct-Dec 49 (4).  24-27 

1983 Crawford Car Meet (Ohio).  Page, Julie.  1983 Oct-Dec 44 (4).  41-45 

1984 Crawford Car Meet (Ohio).  Kanaan, George.  1984 Oct-Dec 45 (4).  31-35 

1985 VMCCA Crawford Car Meet.  Saal, Tom.  1985 Oct-Dec 46 (4).  44-50 

1987 VMCCA National Crawford Car Meet(Ohio).  Janis, Margaret.  1987 Jul-Sep 48 (3).  35-39 

Crawford Car Meet (Ohio).  Page, Julie.  1982 Oct-Dec 43 (4).  57-61 

VMCCA National Car Show at Hale Farm (Ohio).  Janis, Margaret.  1989 Jul-Sep 50 (3).  40-42 

 

Tours – National – FIVA 

 

FIVA World Rallye '83 (New York).  Kanaan, George and Carol.  1984 Jan-Mar 45 (1).  12-18 

 

Tours – National – Glidden 

 

1981 Long Island Glidden Tour (New York).  Moyer, G. L. "Gib".  1981 Oct-Dec 42 (4).  70-72 

1982 Utah Trails Glidden Tour (Utah).  Crook, Bart.  1983 Jan-Mar 44 (1).  39-45 

1983 Blue Ridge Glidden Tour, The.  Kocher, John.  1983 Oct-Dec 44 (4).  37-39 

1984 Glidden Tour (Indiana).  Kanaan, carol.  1984 Oct-Dec 45 (4).  37-43 

Buckeye Glidden Tour, 1987.  Kocher, Richard A..  1987 Oct-Dec 48 (4).  45-47 

Diamond Anniversary Glidden Tour, The (New Hampshire).  Dewey, Dick.  1980 Oct-Dec 41 (4).  9-22 

Glidden sidelights.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1988 Oct-Dec 49 (4).  10-13 

Glidden Tour, 41st Annual Revival, 1986 (New Mexico).  Cunningham, John C..  1986 Oct-Dec 47 (4).  27-31 

One Grand Tour, The 43rd Annual Revival Glidden Tour.  Windeler, Jane.  1988 Oct-Dec 49 (4).  9-14 

One Man's Impressions of the Tour (New Hampshire).  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1980 Oct-Dec 41 (4).  10-21 

 

Tours – National – Nickel 



 

 First Annual "Nickel" Vintage Tour (Indiana).  Brown, Monia D..  1988 Jul-Sep 49 (3).  16-18 

Second Annual Nickel Vintage Tour (New York).  Lambert, Jack.  1989 Jul-Sep 50 (3).  26-28 

 

Tours – National – One & Two Cylinder 

 

1 & 2 Cylinder Tour (Ohio).  Kunkle, Ruth.  1984 Oct-Dec 45 (4).  55 

11th National VMCCA One & Two Cylinder Tour (Indiana).  Lambert, John.  1985 Jul-Sep 46 (3).  40-43 

12th Annual VMCCA Nationa1 and 2 Cylinder Tour (Ohio).  Lambert, John.  1986 Jul-Sep 47 (3).  36-40 

14th Annual National 1& 2-Cylinder Tour (Kentucky).  Lambert, Jack.  1988 Jul-Sep 49 (3).  19-22 

15th Annual 1 &2 Cylinder Tour (Massachusetts).  Lambert, Jack.  1989 Oct-Dec 50 (4).  38-41 

Midwestern 1 & 2 Cylinder Tour (Illinois).  Brown, Monia D..  1987 Jul-Sep 48 (3).  24-26 

Niagara, Ontario 1 & 2 Cylinder Tour (Ontario, Canada).  Lambert, John.  1987 Jul-Sep 48 (3).  27-29 

 

Tours – National – Western Nationals 

 

1983 Western National Tour (Colorado).  Koll, John K..  1983 Jul-Sep 44 (3).  38-41 

1984 Western National Tour (Texas).  Albani, Dennis, et al.  1984 Jul-Sep 45 (3).  42-47 

1988 Western National Tour (Washington).  Hulse, Sue.  1988 Oct-Dec 49 (4).  37-39 

Canyon Wonderland.  Rigby, Dick.  1980 Oct-Dec 41 (4).  62-65 

Colorado is Calling: 1985 Western National Tour (Colorado).  Farmer, Merrilee.  1985 Jul-Sep 46 (3).  29-31 

Sun Valley '87 (Idaho).  Heath, R. L..  1987 Oct-Dec 48 (4).  23-25 

Sunflower Classic, The 1989 Western National Tour (Kansas).  Frisbie, Larry.  1989 Jul-Sep 50 (3).  22-25 

Texas Hill Country Western National Tour (Texas).  Lampe, Charles.  1981 Apr-Jun 42 (2).  66-69 

 

Tours – Transcontinental 

 

1987 Trans-Atlantic Reliability Tour, The (New York).  Henry, Howard G..  1987 Oct-Dec 48 (4).  37-43 

Portland (Maine to Portland (Oregon).  Henry, Howard and Judy.  1985 Jul-Sep 46 (3).  21-28 

Transcontinental Tour 1989 (Texas).  Henry, Howard.  1989 Oct-Dec 50 (4).  34-37 

 



Tours/Reports- Regional – Mountain  and  Plains Region 

 

High Altitour, A Tour to Remember (Colorado).  Tuthill, Julia.  1986 Oct-Dec 47 (4).  36-37 

Big Horn Sweepstakes Tour, The (Wyoming).  Oldham, Bev.  1985 Oct-Dec 46 (4).  41-43 

Rocky Mountain Motor Classic Colorado).  Mehulka, Joy.  1985 Oct-Dec 46 (4).  37-40 

 

Tours/Reports – Regional – Southwest Region 

 

Enchantment in New Mexico, The 1986 Southwest Region Tour (New Mexico).  Keeling, Byron C..  1986 Jul-Sep 47 (3).  41-43 

 

Tractors 

 

 Samson Tractor, The.  Husting, E. E..  1983 Jan-Mar 44 (1).  35-37 

 

Trucks 

 

Auto-Car, Buffalo, Atterbury.   Kahn, Elliott.  1986 Jan-Mar 47 (1).  34-38 

Forschler Truck, The.  Kahn, Elliott.  1983 Oct-Dec 44 (4).  21 

Martin P. Winther and the Winther Truck.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1983 Jul-Sep 44 (3).  6-15 

Odyssey of the Oneida Truck, The.  Gillis, Jeff.  1980 Oct-Dec 41 (4).  23-25 

Random Truck Notes.  Kahn, Elliott.  1980 Jan-Mar 41 (1).  64-67 

Random Truck Notes.  Kahn, Elliott.  1981 Oct-Dec 42 (4).  74-75 

Random Truck Notes.  Kahn, Elliott.  1982 Jul-Sep 43 (3).  58-60 

Random Truck Notes.  Kahn, Elliott.  1983 Apr-Jun 44 (2).  36-39 

 

Unic 

 

Rebirth of a 1912 Unic.  Abrams, A-mary.  1980 Apr-Jun 41 (2).  20-24 

UNIC, A Very Unique Machine.  Abrams, A-mary.  1980 Apr-Jun 41 (2).  13-19 

 

Vauxhall 



 

VMCCA History 

 

Founding Car of the Veteran Motor car Club of America.  Bemis, Alan C..  1988 Oct-Dec 49 (4).  15-16 

 

Volkswagen 

 

Birth of the Volkswagen "Beetle", The.  Taylor, Blaine.  1986 Jul-Sep 47 (3).  46-48 

 

Wasp 

Sting (Wasp Version), The.  Marvin, Keith.  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  38-39 

 

Westcott 

 

Westcott.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1987 Apr-Jun 48 (2).  8-17 

 

Wheels 

 

 Rudge-Whitworth Centerlock Wheel, The.  Ulmann, Alec.  1983 Jan-Mar 44 (1).  30-31 

 

Winther 

 

Martin P. Winther and the Winther Truck.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1983 Jul-Sep 44 (3).  6-15 

 

White Motor Company 

 

 Adventure of a White Steamer.  Little, Arthur H..  1988 Apr-Jun 49 (2).  22-25 


